

## CHAPTER 376.

## AUTHORIZATION OF LEVY FOR GENERAL STATE PURPOSES.

S. F. 545.

AN ACT designating and fixing the amount of revenue for general state purposes for which levy is to be made by executive council.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. General biennial state levy. The amount of revenue for  
2 general state purposes is hereby designated and fixed by the general  
3 assembly as the sum of seven million nine hundred thousand dollars,  
4 (\$7,900,000.00) to be provided by the levy for 1919 and the sum of  
5 seven million nine hundred thousand dollars, (\$7,900,000.00) to be  
6 provided by the levy for 1920.

1 SEC. 2. State levies — provision. The state levies for said years  
2 shall be made as provided in sections thirteen hundred eighty-c,  
3 (1380-c) and thirteen hundred eighty-d, (1380-d), supplement to the  
4 code, 1913.

Approved April 24, A. D. 1919.

## CHAPTER 377.

## EXEMPTION FROM TAXATION OF PROPERTY OF SOLDIERS AND SAILORS.

S. F. 405.

AN ACT to amend section one (1), chapter one hundred ninety-one (191), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly, relating to exemptions from taxation of property of soldiers and sailors.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Exemptions — duty of assessor. That the law as it  
2 appears in section one (1), chapter one hundred ninety-one (191),  
3 acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly, be and the same is hereby  
4 amended as follows:

5 By striking out the words and figures "eighteen hundred dollars  
6 (\$1800)" in line six (6) thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof the  
7 words and figures "seven hundred dollars (\$700.00)."

8 By striking out the word "actual" following the word "in" in line  
9 seven (7) thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "taxable."

10 By striking out the word "actual" following the word "in" in line ten  
11 (10) thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "taxable."

12 By striking out the words and figures "five hundred dollars  
13 (\$500.00)" in line ten (10) thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof the  
14 words and figures "three hundred dollars (\$300.00)".

Approved April 25, A. D. 1919.